CITY OF CORDOVA, ALASKA RESOLUTION 08-16-31

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORDOVA, ALASKA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT WITH GV JONES & ASSOCIATES, INC. TO PROVIDE ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR EYAK WATER TREATMENT PLANT SCADA UPGRADES, HYPOCHLORITE GENERATORS AND WATER TANK COATINGS AS DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSALS

WHEREAS, GV Jones & Associates, Inc. has provided engineering services for the City's water system in a variety of capacities for over 15 years; and

WHEREAS, GV Jones & Associates, Inc. supplied the engineering services, plan review submittal to the ADEC, and the SCADA upgrades during LT2 compliance work for Meals, Murcheson and Orca; and

WHEREAS, GV Jones & Associates, Inc. is the only engineering firm that has an in-depth and comprehensive understanding of the City's water distribution systems and infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, continuing with GV Jones & Associates, Inc. will provide continuity in the design of the water distribution systems and SCADA upgrades which will expedite the design and construction; and

WHEREAS, having a sole source contract with GV Jones & Associates, Inc. provides the city the best opportunity to use the remaining grant funds and loan subsidy prior to the June 2017 expiration date dictated by the state; and

WHEREAS, City Council does hereby approve the following as required in Cordova Municipal Code Section 5.12.040 Council approval of contracts:

A. Contractor: GV Jones & Associates, Inc., of Anchorage, AK

B. Contract price: \$835,000.00

C. Nature and quantity of the performance that the City shall receive, engineer will: *prepare plans, technical specifications and contractual documents; obtain ADEC construction approvals; provide construction inspection services for: application of new tank coatings, installation of SCADA (supervisory and control and data acquisition) and other process control upgrades at Eyak Water Treatment Plant, installation of 3 new OSHG (on-site hypochlorite generation) systems and other prioritized tasks that funding may allow for*

D. Time for performance: start on/about 12Aug16 and complete by 31Dec17

WHEREAS, pursuant to Cordova Municipal Code Section 5.12.150A, the City Manager has determined in writing that, due to GV Jones & Associates, Inc. long history with the city and specific knowledge of the city's water distribution and SCADA systems the City Council agrees in approving this resolution that the professional services contract with GV Jones & Associates, Inc. should be procured without formal competition.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City Council of the City of Cordova, Alaska, hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into a sole source contract with GV Jones & Associates, Inc. to provide engineering services for Eyak Water Treatment Plant SCADA upgrades, hypochlorite generators, water tank coatings as described in the attached proposals.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 11th DAY OF AUGUST, 2016.



Clay R. Koplin, Mayor

ATTEST: